(i) (i) PGH Capital Limited entered into a new £900 million unsecured bank facility, the gross proceeds of which have been used to prepay the Group’s senior bank debt and PIK Notes;

(ii) (ii) The cash payment of transaction fees associated with the bank facility of £14 million, which have been capitalised against the value of the instrument; and

(iii) (iii) The use of £206 million of gross internal cash resources to prepay the remaining outstanding senior debt and PIK Notes. As £25 million of the debt repaid related to instruments

held by other Group companies, the net impact on Group cash and cash equivalents of the repayments is a reduction of £181 million. The intragroup borrowings were eliminated in the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014.

(8) Borrowings comprise the following items:

 127

  Proforma adjustments for the Group (Unaudited)

As at

30 June

2014

Prepayment

of Impala

Facility

funded by

divestment

Issuance of

£300 million

unsecured

senior bond

Prepayment

of Impala

Facility

funded by

senior bond

issuance

Issuance of

£900 million

unsecured

bank

facility and

refinancing

of senior

bank debt

and PIK

Notes

As at 30

June 2014

Pro forma

  (£ million)

Total policyholder borrowings .....   503  —  —  —  —  503

Shareholder borrowings

£200m 7.25 per cent. Unsecured

subordinated loan .....   155  —  —  —   155

£75 million secured loan note .....   77  —  —  —  (77 ) —

£425 million syndicated facility .....   304  —  —  —  (304 ) —

£2,260 million syndicated facility .....   1,122  (250 ) —  (296)  (576 ) —

£100 million PIK Notes and PIK Facility .....   124  —  —  —  (124 ) —

PGH Capital facility .....   —  —  —  —  886  886

PGH Capital senior bond .....   —  —  296  —  —  296

Total shareholder borrowings .....   1,782  (250 ) 296  (296 ) (195 ) 1,337

Total borrowings .....   2,285  (250 ) 296  (296 ) (195 ) 1,840

 128

SECTION C: ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA IFRS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place

London SE1 2AF

Tel: 020 7951 2000

Fax: 020 7951 1345

www.ey.com/uk

The Directors

PGH Capital Limited (the “Issuer”)

Arthur Cox Building

Earlsfort Terrace

Dublin 2

The Directors

Phoenix Group Holdings (the “Guarantor”)

c/o Maples Corporate Services Limited

PO Box 309

Ugland House

Grand Cayman

KY-1104, Cayman Islands

21 January 2015

Dear Sirs

We report on the unaudited Pro Forma IFRS financial information (the “Pro Forma IFRS Financial